UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

LaLanea Star Little Individually and as Next of Friend Of Child Andrew Little

Plaintiffs,

VS.

Case No: 1:18-cv-13515-LJM-PTM Honorable: Laurie J. Michelson United States District Judge

Presque Isle County Department of Child Protective Services, et al.

Defendants.

RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE-FAILURE TO PROSECUTE

- 1. That the within stated complaint was filed on November 14, 2018.
- That on December 14, 2018 counsel's office conferred with Ms. Bobra Johnston, supervisor of DHHS, CPS office in Presque Isle County, defendant, to confirm effectuating service.
- Ms. Bobra Johnston referred counsel's office to Julie Waldron of the DHHS legal Department.
- 4. That Julie Waldron indicated that she could not accept service and referred counsel back to Ms. Bobra Johnston.
- 5. That counsel was on medical leave from January 8 until early February.

6. That on February 21, 2019, Ms. Bobra Johnston indicated that she was in receipt of said

complaint and had forwarded same to Attorney Jeffery Meaton.

7. That on March 28, 2019, after conferring with Ms. Bobra Johnston, counsel learned that

Attorney Jeffrey Meaton had not properly received service.

8. That counsel is requesting until April 22, 2019, to personally serve the Attorney

General's office or Attorney Jeffrey Meaton at a physical address (as the Bar Journal

indicates a P.O. Box). Counsel further respectfully requests that this Honorable Court

grant the issuance of a new summons or an extension of the current summons if

appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Counsel respectfully requests that this Honorable Court allow until April 22,

2019, to personally serve the Attorney General's office or Attorney Jeffrey Meaton at a physical

address. Counsel further requests that this Honorable Court grant the issuance of a new summons

or an extension of the current summons if appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Allison Folmar

Allison Folmar P60236

Attorney for Plaintiffs

24901 Northwestern Hwy Ste 612

Southfield, MI 48075

(313) 926-7220 (Business Cellular)

Email: allisonfolmargiv@aol.com

DATED: 4/3/19